

This press pack accompanied the UK launch of the eighth generation Corolla in 1997. The model underwent some changes during its time on sale and these can be tracked using the Timeline feature on the ninth generation Corolla archive web page. Additional assets and information about the Corolla range can be obtained from the Toyota press office.

THE MOST DESIRABLE COROLLA EVER

Key Points

- First Corolla specifically designed for Europe with European styling input
- Four body styles launched simultaneously on 23 June
- Return of the popular 5-door Liftback as the core model
- Revised engine line-up offering more refinement
- 1.3 litre G6 model with 6-speed gearbox
- Class-leading safety and security features plus more equipment
- Air-conditioning and power sunroof standard on most derivatives
- Produced in UK from late 1998
- On-the-road prices range from £10,995 to £15,195

Contents

	page
Section One - Short Story & UK Details	
New Corolla Appeals To The Head And Heart	2
Four Bodystyles - One For All	2
First Dedicated Corolla For Europe	2
Revised Engines	3
Pricing and Range	3
UK Badging	3
Price List (in price order)	4
Price List (by price by body style)	4
Market Potential	5
Specification By Grade	5
Specification Adjusted, Competitor Price Comparisons	6,7 & 8
UK Sales History	9
Worldwide Production	9
Corolla Milestones	10
Full Specification Listing	11,12 & 13
Full Technical Specification	14,15 & 16

Section Two - Full Design, Engineering and Safety Details

(NB Please ignore "Linea Terra & Luna" badging and specification references - see UK specification details in Section One)

THE NEW COROLLA

Appeals To The Head And Heart

Major European design input has given the new Toyota Corollá a distinctive and stylish appearance to compliment the model's long-standing reputation for quality and reliability, recently confirmed by a fourth consecutive victory in the BBC Top Gear/J.D. Power Customer Satisfaction Survey.

New styling, better standard specification and revised engines aim to make this the most desirable Corolla ever, both rationally and emotionally. It is also a sign of Toyota's growing commitment to Europe.

Four Bodystyles - One For All

Four distinct body styles of the new Corolla will go on sale in the UK from 23 June: 3-dr Hatchback, 5-dr Liftback, 4-dr Saloon and 5-dr Estate. Biggest seller in the UK will be the 5-dr Liftback which has a 170mm(7 in) longer body than the 3-dr Hatchback. The Liftback is making a return to the Corolla model line-up after deletion from the current range in 1994. The Estate offers a versatile load space and low loading lip.

Appealing to younger drivers is the G6 model which has a new, close-ratio 6-speed gearbox coupled to the 1.3-litre, 16v engine. Not a hot-hatch, the G6 places emphasis on affordable fun rather than insurance prohibitive performance.

The First Dedicated Corolla For Europe

The new Toyota Corolla represents a radical departure for the company in a number of ways. Evolving the 'world car' approach that dictated production and sales strategy for its 24 million-and-counting global best-seller in the past, Toyota has developed distinct versions to appeal to the differing tastes of customers in Asia, North America and Europe.

The most radical design of the three was for Europe with all four body styles adopting a characterful 'face', ensuring the new Corolla will never be mistaken for another car. A European Design Panel, including representatives from Toyota (GB) Ltd, influenced the design from its early sketches in 1994.



The look includes styling cues taken from other Toyota models, namely elliptical headlamps housed within prominent blisters as on the Celica coupe and a honeycomb front grille treatment that is a nod towards the trend setting RAV4.

Revised Engines

Engines are extensively reworked from the current Corolla range to offer flatter torque curves at low to medium engine speeds. The 1.3-litre 16v unit is now more powerful (85bhp from 74bhp) and offers more torque (89lb ft up from 85lb ft). Output from the 1.6-litre 16v engine is 109bhp and 105lb ft of torque.

The 2.0-litre diesel now adopts an electronically controlled injection pump making it a cleaner, more driveable powerplant. Outputs are 71bhp with 97lb ft of torque.

Pricing and Range

Model-for-model the new Corolla will offer more equipment than its predecessor with, enhanced safety and security features such as standard twin air-bags, electronic seatbelt pre-tensioners with force limiters, three-point centre rear seatbelts and remote central locking on all models.

The lead-in model remains the Sportif followed in ascending order by the GS with among other features, electric sunroof as standard. The six-speed, 1.3 litre G6 boasts unique interior trim and wheel design. Top of the range is the highly specified CD with even more equipment including air-conditioning and power sunroof, anti-lock brakes, CD player, full body colour and chrome grille.

UK Badging

The UK is not following the European mainland markets with the two tier, Terra and Luna range line-up as this is incompatible with the UK fleet market which demands more, hierarchically clear derivatives. Therefore, the UK range will start with the Sportif followed by GS and topped by CD, all long established designations for UK Toyota models.

The G6, being a new and unique model in the new Corolla range, retains that badge in common with the rest of Europe.



Price List (in price order)

1.3	Sportif Hatchback	10,995
1.3	Sportif Hatchback (auto)	11,645
1.3	Sportif Liftback	11,800
1.3	Sportif Saloon	12,200
2.0D	Sportif Liftback	12,300
1.3	GS Hatchback	12,655
1.3	Sportif Estate	12,900
1.6	GS Hatchback	13,005
1.3	GS Liftback	13,155
1.6	GS Liftback	13,505
2.0D	GS Liftback	13,655
1.3	GS Liftback (auto)	13,805
1.6	GS Saloon	13,905
1.3	G6 Hatchback	13,945
1.3	CD Hatchback (auto)	14,195
1.6	CD Liftback	14,345
1.6	GS Liftback (auto)	14,355
1.3	G6 Liftback	14,545
1.3	CD Liftback (auto)	14,695
2.0D	GS Estate	14,755
1.6	CD Liftback (auto)	15,195

Price List (by price by body style)

<u>Hatchback</u>	1.3	Sportif Hatchback	10,995
	1.3	Sportif Hatchback (auto)	11,645
	1.3	GS Hatchback	12,655
	1.6	GS Hatchback	13,005
	1.3	G6 Hatchback	13,945
	1.3	CD Hatchback (auto)	14,195

<u>Liftback</u>	1.3	Sportif Liftback	11,800
	2.0D	Sportif Liftback	12,300
	1.3	GS Liftback	13,155
	1.6	GS Liftback	13,505
	2.0D	GS Liftback	13,655
	1.3	GS Liftback (auto)	13,805
	1.6	CD Liftback	14,345
	1.6	GS Liftback (auto)	14,355
	1.3	G6 Liftback	14,545
	1.3	CD Liftback (auto)	14,695
	1.6	CD Liftback (auto)	15,195

<u>Saloon</u>	1.3	Sportif Saloon	12,200
	1.6	GS Saloon	13,905

<u>Estate</u>	1.3	Sportif Estate	12,900
	2.0D	GS Estate	14,755

Market Potential

In the UK Toyota has sold 314,000 Corollas since 1965. This year combined sales of old and new Corollas should reach 15,000 with a forecast of 20,000 examples of the new model in its first full year.

Toyota aims to sell 160,000 Corollas throughout Europe in 1998 (compared to 118,000 in 1996) and 200,000 per year by 2005. Toyota Motor Manufacturing UK at Burnaston in Derbyshire will produce the 5-door Liftback Corolla from late next year and the 3-door Hatchback from 1999.

Specification By Grade

The following table gives major standard specification items.

SPORTIF	GS	CD	G6
Tilt adjust steering	←	←	←
Height adjust seat	←	←	←
Twin air-bags	←	←	←
RDS radio/cassette	←	RDS radio/CD	RDS radio/cassette
Power steering	←	←	←
Immobiliser	←	←	←
Remote locking	←	←	←
	Air-conditioning	←	←
	Remote alarm	←	←
	Power windows	←	←
	Power sunroof	←	←
	Tachometer	←	←
		ABS	←
		Full colour body	←
		Power mirrors	←
		Velour trim	Sports trim
		Fog lamps	←
		Mud flaps	←
			Rear spoiler
			Front spoiler
			Alloy wheels

OPTION ADJUSTED PRICES FOR COROLLA SPORTIF 3 DOOR COMPETITORS



	standard option	standard option	standard option	standard option
NEW COROLLA 1.3 SPORTIF 3 Dr	VAJXHALL	FORD	PEUGEOT	VW
ON THE ROAD PRICE	ASTRA 1.4 HI-TQ MERIT 3 Dr	ESCORT 1.4 ENCORE 3 Dr	306 L 1.4 3 DR	GOLF 1.4 L 3 Dr
	£11,045	£11,300	£11,090	£10,980
SAFETY	Driver's Airbag	✓	✓	✓
	Passenger's Airbag	£315	£265	£275
	High Mounted Stop Lamp	X	✓	£43
FEATURES	Remote Central Locking	X	X	X
	Central Locking	£255	X	✓
	Tinted glass	X	✓	X
	Height Adjustable Driver's Seat	£105	X	£87
	Tilt Adjustable Steering Column	X	✓	£98
	3 Year Warranty	£370	£559	✓
OPTION ADJUSTED PRICE	£12,090	£11,900	£11,914	£11,483
PRICE DIFFERENCE VS NEW COROLLA £	£1,095	£905	£919	£488
PRICE DIFFERENCE % VS NEW COROLLA	9.96%	8.23%	8.36%	4.44%

The specification comparisons are a guide and have been made using the latest available price and specification lists published by the individual manufacturers and JATO Dynamics, which we believe are correct at the time of going to press. Where comparable specification was not available this is indicated and/or a market value is given. Extended warranty prices have been obtained from manufacturers or agents.

OPTION ADJUSTED PRICES FOR COROLLA 1.6 GS 5 DOOR COMPETITORS



	standard option	VAUXHALL	FORD	RENAULT	standard option
ON THE ROAD PRICE	NEW	TOYOTA	VAUXHALL	FORD	RENAULT
		COROLLA	ASTRA 1.6	ESCORT 1.6	MEGANE
		1.6 GS 5 Dr	LS 5 Dr	LX 5 Dr	RXE 1.6E
	£13,505	£12,995	£13,390	£13,890	£16,895
SAFETY	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Driver's Airbag	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Passenger's Airbag	✓	£315	£300	£270	✓
High Mounted Stop Lamp	✓	X	X	✓	X
FEATURES	✓	£650	£495	✓	✓
Air Conditioning	✓	£220	✓	£303	✓
Alarm	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Electric Front Windows	✓	X	X	✓	£400
Electric Sunroof	✓	X	X	✓	✓
Remote Central Locking	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Central Locking	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Tilt Adjustable Steering Column	✓	X	X	✓	✓
3 Year Warranty	✓	£370	£300	£413	£535
OPTION ADJUSTED PRICE	£13,505	£14,550	£14,485	£14,876	£17,830
PRICE DIFFERENCE VS NEW COROLLA £		£1,045	£980	£1,371	£4,325
PRICE DIFFERENCE % VS NEW COROLLA		7.74%	7.26%	10.15%	32.03%

The specification comparisons are a guide and have been made using the latest available price and specification lists published by the individual manufacturers and JATO Dynamics, which we believe are correct at the time of going to press. Where comparable specification was not available this is indicated and/or a market value is given. Extended warranty prices have been obtained from manufacturers or agents.

OPTION ADJUSTED PRICES FOR COROLLA 1.6 CD 5 DOOR COMPETITORS



CD COMPARISON

	standard option	VAUXHALL	RENAULT	VOLKSWAGEN	MAZDA
ON THE ROAD PRICE	NEW	VAUXHALL	RENAULT	VOLKSWAGEN	MAZDA
	TOYOTA	ASTIRA 1.6	MEGANE	GOLF 1.8 GL 5	323 1.8
	COROLLA	CDX 5 Dr	RXE 1.6E	Dr	Exec 5 Dr
	£14,345	£15,695	£13,890	£14,175	£14,860
SAFETY	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Driver's Airbag					
Passenger's Airbag	✓	£315	£270	£275	✓
High Mounted Stop Lamp	✓	X	✓	£43	✓
ABS	✓	✓	£690	£890	✓
FEATURES	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Air Conditioning	✓	✓	✓	£500	£1,295
Alarm	✓	✓	£303	£300	£242
Electric Front Windows	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Electric Sunroof	✓	X	✓	✓	✓
Electric Mirrors	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Remote Central Locking	✓	X	✓	✓	✓
Central Locking	✓	✓	✓	X	X
Height Adjustable Driver's Seat	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
Tilt Adjustable Steering Column	✓	X	✓	✓	✓
Tachometer	✓	✓	✓	✓	✓
3 Year Warranty	✓	£370	£413	✓	✓
OPTION ADJUSTED PRICE	£14,345	£16,380	£15,566	£16,183	£16,397
PRICE DIFFERENCE VS NEW COROLLA £		£2,035	£1,221	£1,838	£2,052
PRICE DIFFERENCE % VS NEW COROLLA		14.19%	8.51%	12.81%	14.30%

The specification comparisons are a guide and have been made using the latest available price and specification lists published by the individual manufacturers and JATO Dynamics, which we believe are correct at the time of going to press. Where comparable specification was not available this is indicated and/or a market value is given. Extended warranty prices have been obtained from manufacturers or agents.

UK Sales History

1965-1971	1972	1973	1974	1975	1976	1977	1978	1979	1980
3631	5235	7666	7046	8310	9657	11850	10315	9116	13620
1981	1982	1983	1984	1985	1986	1987	1988	1989	1990
9221	10976	7593	11691	15121	15943	16233	17620	18936	16221
1991	1992	1993	1994	1995	1996	TOTAL			
15069	15224	18924	15285	11689	11472	313,664			

Worldwide Production

- More than 23.5 million produced world-wide
- Over 9 million Corollas sold in Japan since 1966 - Corolla has been No.1 passenger car in Japan for 28 years (1969-1996).
- The Corolla is sold in more than 130 countries
- Plants producing Corolla in: Japan, Australia, New Zealand, South Africa, Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Thailand, Pakistan, Trinidad & Tobago, Venezuela, Canada, the US, Kenya, and Turkey. UK from 1998.

Worldwide Corolla Production	1996
Total production	946,087
Canada	97,344
USA	158,947
S.Africa	40,154
Australia	22,647
Turkey	26,036
Venezuela	6,320
Kenya	196
Indonesia	5,674
Malaysia	7,330
Philippines	17,248
Thailand	38,839
New Zealand	5,175
India	6,223
Total overseas	432,133
Japan	512,954

Note: Unable to give world sales year on year by generation as different generations continue to be produced in some countries after others have launched newer generation.

Corolla Milestones

1st generation

- Debut in November 1966 as a rear wheel drive, two-door saloon.
- Completely new car with no 'off-the-shelf' parts.
- May 1967, four door saloon and estate models introduced.
- September 1969 a larger 1.2 litre engine replaced the original 1.1 litre.

2nd generation

- Launched in May 1970
- Styling took on a new look with longer, wider and lower bodylines.
- The line-up of two and four-door saloon, a coupé and an estate.
- June 1970, cumulative Corolla production reached 1 million units.

3rd generation

- Unveiled in April 1974
- Choice of 1.2, 1.4 and 1.6 litre engines.
- January 1976, a 1.6 litre liftback was introduced with new sporty rear end.
- The coupé received the same styling treatment in 1977.

4th generation

- Debut in 1979 - cumulative production reached 7 million units.
- Major facelift of this generation in 1981
- First diesel engine in Corolla range in 1982

5th generation

- Debut in 1983 at Frankfurt Motor Show with production totalling 10 million.
- Completely new compact car with front wheel drive and range of all new OHC engines mated to standard five speed manual gearbox.
- 1984, 1.3 litre engine with new 12 valve cylinder head added.
- 1985, 16 valve 1.6 litre offered in GT version.

6th generation

- Introduced in 1987 with a saloon, hatchback, liftback and estate from launch.
- Engines offered were 1.3 and 1.6 petrol and 1.8 diesel.

7th generation

- Launched in 1991 with five bodystyles 3-door hatchback, 4 door saloon, 5 door hatchback, 5 door liftback and estate
- All fuel injected, twin overhead camshaft 16 valve engines with computer control and three-way catalytic converters.
- Diesel engine and GTi model added one year after launch.

8th generation

- Debut 1997 with four bodystyles 3-dr Hatchback, 4 dr Saloon, 5 dr Liftback and Estate

For further press information and photographs please contact:
James Thomas, Product Affairs Manager on 01737 785272 or
Scott Brownlee, Public Affairs Manager on 01737 785266



97PR32]

TOYOTA

	SPECIFICATION	SPORTIF	GS	G6	CD
SAFETY	Driver & passenger airbags with hybrid speed sensing inflators	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Electronically controlled ABS	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Electronic sensing front seatbelt pretensioners with force limiters	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Five 3-point seat-belts (inc. centre rear) with ELR	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Rear seatbelts with Automatic Locking Retractor, ALR	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Height adjustable front seat belts	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Height adjustable front head rests	✓	✓	✓	✓
	3 height adjustable rear head rests on all 5 door models (2 on 3 door)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	High mounted stop lamp (HMSL)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Automatic anti-trap on automatic up drivers window	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Aspherical driver's exterior mirror (wide angle)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Energy absorbing deformable steering column	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Twin side impact beams in all doors	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Energy absorbing roof lining	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Energy absorbing door trims front and rear	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Reinforced rear seat back (To DIN 75410-2)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Pre-programmed reinforced body shell	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Energy absorbing crumple zones front and rear	✓	✓	✓	✓
	High integrity cabin	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Child proof rear locks	✓	✓	✓	✓
Anti-submerging seat design	✓	✓	✓	✓	
Auto cancel rear fog lamp	✓	✓	✓	✓	
INSTRUMENTATION & CONTROLS	Tachometer	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Water temperature gauge	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Outside temperature display	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Automatic transmission gear selection display	✓	✓	N/A	✓
	Twin speed & variable intermittent front wash wipers	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Intermittent rear wash wiper (not saloon)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Low fuel warning light	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Digital clock	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Honeycomb design instrument cluster	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Sports style red instrument lighting & lettering	N/A	N/A	✓	N/A
	Electric headlamp levelling	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Instrument light variable dimmer	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Door ajar warning	✓	✓	✓	✓

	SPECIFICATION	SPORTIF	GS	G6	CD
COMFORT & CONVENIENCE	Speed sensing Power Assisted Steering (PAS)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Electric front windows	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Drivers window electric one touch up and down with anti-trap	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Central locking with remote control	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Electric heated exterior mirrors	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Stepless tilt adjustable steering column	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Tinted glass	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Remote courtesy light operation	N/A	✓	✓	✓
	Remote boot (not estate) and fuel release	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Driver and Passenger vanity mirrors	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Illuminated ashtray and Cigar lighter	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Rear coat hook	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Reverse shift warning buzzer on G6	N/A	N/A	✓	N/A
	Lights on warning	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Heated rear window	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Integral roof rails on estate	✓	✓	N/A	N/A
	6 Luggage load hooks on estate	✓	✓	N/A	N/A
	Rear parcel shelf (tonneau cover on estates)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Internal rear pull handle(not sedan)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Drivers footrest	✓	✓	✓	✓
Front & rear roof mounted assist grips	✓	✓	✓	✓	
Aluminium spherical gear shift knob	N/A	N/A	✓	N/A	
Fully trimmed boot with light	✓	✓	✓	✓	
AUDIO	Toyota Radio/CD player	dlr. opt.	dlr. opt.	dlr. opt.	✓
	Toyota Radio cassette player	✓	✓	✓	dlr.opt
	RDS EON	not 3 door	✓	✓	✓
	Traffic announcement function	not 3 door	✓	✓	✓
	Roof aerial- pillar mounted on sedan and estate	✓	✓		
	Removable security panel	✓	✓	✓	✓
VENTILATION	Air-conditioning		✓	✓	✓
	Air-recirculation	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Electric tilt slide glass sunroof with shade(slide only on estate)		✓	✓	✓
	Pollen filter	✓	✓	✓	✓
SECURITY	Remote alarm with perimeter and microwave interior protection (Thatcham approved category one)	dlr opt	✓	✓	✓
	Transponder Key engine Immobiliser	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Steering column lock	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Removable security radio panel	✓	✓	✓	✓

	SPECIFICATION	SPORTIF	GS	G6	CD
SEATING, UPHOLSTERY & TRIM	Driver & passenger seat recline & slide adjustment	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Driver seat height adjustment	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Liftup rear seat squab (not sedan)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	60/40 split rear seat squab on estate	✓	✓	N/A	N/A
	60/40 split rear seat back	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Front driver & passenger map light	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Courtesy light	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Luxury velour trim	N/A	N/A	N/A	✓
	Coloured design centre panel and front door switches	N/A	N/A	N/A	✓
	Sports fabric	N/A	N/A	✓	N/A
	Sports style front seats	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
STORAGE	Large capacity (11litre) glove box	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Centre console storage box with sunglasses holder	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Drivers storage box	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Coin holder	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Front Cup holders / rear cup holders in 3 dr hatchback	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Recessed storage compartment in boot, (luggage straps on 3 door)	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Tonneau cover & underfloor storage for estates	✓	✓	N/A	N/A
	Front door storage bins	✓	✓	✓	✓
EXTERIOR & BODY	Part colour bumpers	✓	✓	N/A	N/A
	Full colour keyed body	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Body coloured mirrors	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Rear roof spoiler 3 door models	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Colour keyed rear boot spoiler with integral LED HMSL on 5 door	N/A	N/A	N/A	✓
	Front spoiler	dlr. opt	dlr. opt	✓	dlr. opt
	Chrome plated 'punched hole' front grille	N/A	N/A	N/A	✓
	Mesh front grille	N/A	N/A	✓	N/A
	Front fog lamps	dlr. opt	dlr. opt	✓	✓
	Side protection moulding	✓	✓	✓	✓
	Colour keyed side protection moulding	N/A	N/A	✓	✓
	Mudflaps	dlr. opt	dlr. opt	✓	✓
	Full wheel caps	✓	✓	N/A	✓
	Metallic paint	opt.	opt.	opt.	opt.
Spare wheel, space saver 3 door, full size all other body styles	✓	✓	✓	✓	
14" alloy wheels with locking wheel nuts	dlr. opt	dlr. opt	✓	dlr. opt	

ENGINES			
engine type	1.3 petrol	1.6 petrol	2.0 diesel
valve mechanism	16 valve, DOHC belt drive	16 valve, DOHC belt drive	8 valve, OHC belt drive
block material	steel	steel	steel
head material	aluminium	aluminium	aluminium
capacity	1332 cc	1587 cc	1975 cc
bore x stroke	74.0 x 77.4 mm	81.0 x 77.0 mm	86.0 x 85.0 mm
compression ratio	10.0:1	9.5:1	23.0:1
injection type	EFi	EFi	-
injection pump	-	-	electronic distributor type
Max. power	85 bhp @ 5,400 rpm	109 bhp @ 6,000 rpm	71 bhp @ 4,600 rpm
Max. torque	89 Lbft @ 4,200 rpm	105 Lbft @ 4,800 rpm 101 Lbft @ 4,800 (auto)	97 Lbft @ 2,600 rpm

PERFORMANCE						
	1.3 man	1.3 auto	1.3 G6	1.6 man	1.6 auto	2.0 diesel
0-62 mph (sec.)	12.5	16.1	12.3	10.2	12.6	14.4
Max. speed (mph)	95	102	109	121	109	103

TRANSMISSION				
Gear ratios - manual	1.3	1.3 G6	1.6	2.0 D
1st	3.545	3.166	3.166	3.538
2nd	1.904	1.904	1.904	2.041
3rd	1.310	1.233	1.310	1.322
4th	0.969	0.969	0.969	0.945
5th	0.815	0.815	0.815	0.731
6th		0.682		
reverse	3.250	3.250	3.250	3.153
Differential	4.058	4.529	4.058	3.736
Gear ratios - automatic	1.3	1.6		
1st	2.810	3.643		
2nd	1.549	2.008		
3rd	1.000	1.296		
4th		0.892		
reverse	2.296	2.977		
Differential	3.722	2.962		



SUSPENSION	
front	McPherson strut with L-shaped lower arm
rear	Dual-link strut

STEERING	
type	power assisted (steering angle & engine speed related), rack and pinion
ratio	18.1
turns lock-to-lock	3.2
Min. turning circle radius (tyre to tyre)	4.8 m

BRAKES		
type	front	ventilated discs
	rear	drums
parking brake	drum	
ABS	standard on CD & G6	

WHEELS & TYRES		
wheels	14" steel (14" alloy on G6)	
tyres	Sportif & GS	165/70TR14 5.5J
	CD & G6	175/65HR14 5.5J

TOWING CAPACITY			
engine type	1.3 petrol	1.6 petrol	2.0 diesel
braked (kg)	1000	1200	1000
unbraked (kg)	450	450	450

DIMENSIONS				
	Hatchback	Liftback	Saloon	Estate
Exterior				
Length (mm)	4100	4270	4295	4320
Width (mm)	1690	1690	1690	1690
Height (mm)	1385	1385	1385	1490
Interior				
Length (mm)	1810	1810	1830	1810
Width (mm)	1425	1425	1425	1425
Height (mm)	1165	1165	1165	1200
Luggage capacity (cm ³)	2811	3721	3901	3081 6651 with seats folded
Kerbweight (kg)	1040-1190	1060-1245	1025-1170	1075-1265
Gross vehicle weight (kg)	1580-1615	1580-1650	1580-1615	1615-1650
Drag coefficient	0.316	0.294	0.302	0.341
Fuel tank capacity (l)	50	50	50	50

FUEL CONSUMPTION			
	Urban	Extra-Urban	Combined
	(mpg)	(mpg)	(mpg)
1.3 Hatchback Sportif	32.8	49.6	41.5
1.3 Hatchback	32.1	47.9	40.9
1.3 Hatchback Auto	28.0	42.8	35.8
1.3 Hatchback G6	31.0	46.3	40.4
1.6 Hatchback	27.4	44.1	35.3
1.3 Saloon	32.1	47.9	40.9
1.6 Saloon	27.4	44.1	35.3
1.3 Liftback	32.1	47.9	40.9
1.3 Liftback G6	31.0	46.3	40.4
1.3 Liftback Auto	28.0	42.8	35.8
1.6 Liftback	27.4	44.1	35.3
1.6 Liftback Auto	23.3	41.5	32.5
2.0D Liftback	33.6	53.3	44.1
1.3 Estate	31.7	46.3	39.8
2.0D Estate	32.8	50.4	42.2

[Ref:prespack]

For further press information and photographs please contact:

James Thomas, Product Affairs Manager on 01737 785272
 Scott Brownlee, Public Affairs Manager on 01737 785266

**Public Affairs Department
 Toyota (GB) Ltd
 The Quadrangle, Redhill
 Surrey, RH1 1PX**

